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Veneer Industry and Timber Use,
North Central Region, 1988

W. Brad Smith
. and Ronald L. Hackett

HIGHLIGHTS * Twenty-nine _e States veneer mills received 93.4
million board feet of logs in 1988, up 86 percent

Note: The veneer log figures contained in this report from 1984. Imports from other states and Can-l
reflect only those logs that were received and proc- ada continue to climb after hitting a 35-year low
essed by mills in the U.S. or Canada and do not in 1980.
include logs exported overseas. In recent years the
volume ofovei:seas exports has risen dramatically. • More than 95 percent of the wood and bark resi-
Foreign export data indicate that over one hundred due generated at Lake States mills in 1988 was

•exporters shipped more than 150 million board feet of used.
hardwood logs overseas in 1988. Many of these logs

, came from forests in the North Central Region. Al-
though it is di_ult to determine the vol.ume that came Central States

I from states in this region it is certain that the impact
is significant and that a volume in excess of domestic • Central States veneer log production in 1988 was
veneer production is probably being shipped toforelgn 19.3 million board feet, down 13 percent from
markets. FUture studies will attempt to quantify the 1984. Leading species cut were white oak, wal-
volume of logs exported overseas from the North nut, and red oak. Exports from the Central States
central Region. have leveled off but continued to exceed 5 million

board feet in 1988.

Lake States * Compared to 1984, veneer log receipts at 24 Cen-
tral States mills fell 9 percent to 30.2 million

• _e States loggers harvested 95.2 million board board feet.
feet of veneer logs in 1988, up 57 percent from
1984 when the last veneer industry study was • Disposal of wood and bark residue at mills was
made. Principal production gains since 1984 were not a problem with over 80 percent of all residues
in aspen, white birch, hard maple, basswood, and used. Industrial fuel was the leading use for this
red oak. residue.

•

INTRODUCTION
p,

This report of 1988 veneer log production and re-
W, Brad smith, Pricipal Mensurationist, received a ceipts in the North Central Region continues a series

I. B.S. degree in forestry and an M.S. degree in forest begun more than 28 years ago. On a total volume
management from Purdue University. He joined the basis, veneer logs are the third most valuable
Forest Service in May 1977, and has been working industrial roundwood product harvested, outranked
with North central's Forest Inventory and Analysis only by pulpwood and saw logs. The last veneer
Unit since October 1977. industry study was in 1984.

Ronald L. Ha©kett, Research Forester, received a
B.S. degree in forest resources from the University of

i Production is the volume of veneer logs cut from a
Minnesota. Hejoined the Forest Service in Decem-
ber 1974, and has been working with North Centrars specific area; receipts are the vohane of veneer logs received

Forest Inventory and Analysis Unit since 1974. by mills in a specific area regardless of geographlc source.



Current detailed veneer log production _ and receipt Fifty-three veneer mills operated in the region in
information is necessary for intelligent planning and 1988, two more than in 1984 (fig. 1). Between 1984
decisionmaking in wood procurement, forest re- and 1988 three mills closed and five new mills
source management, and forest industry develop- opened. Net gains included one mill each in Minne-

ment.harvest!nandaddition,..__ ..,researchers need veneer log sota and Missouri. Veneer production in the region
• _c_ivL information for planning projects generally falls into three categories; (I) face veneer

and analyzing and appraising the veneer industry, for furniture, cabinets, door skins, flooring, etc., (2)
commercial veneers for dye boards, cross banding,

This report presents the results of the survey, an chopsticks, novelty sucks, toothpicks, etc., and (3)
analysis and interpretation of the data, and corn- packaging or container veneers. As a rule each mill

inPares--_^_theresults with 1984 or earlier years. Trends maintains primary production in Just one of these
ve,_r Iu_ production and use are also discussed, areas using a narrow range of species. However,

After a brief national overview, the report is divided tight supplies of prime logs and pressures from
into two sections---Lake States (Michigan, Minnesota, foreign manufacturers have prompted many mills to
and Wisconsin) and Central States (Ininois, Indiana,
Iowa, and Missouri)--because different species are
grown and used as veneer logs in each area.

MICHIGAN

Map Nameofmill Location TypeI
22 AnthonyandCompany Escanaba C
23 BessemerPlywoodCorp. Bessemer C

Minnesota 24 FruitGrowersPackageCo. PawPaw P
25 IntemalionalVeneerCo. Coldwaler F

3, ,1 26 MantheiInc. Petosky F
27 MichiganCrate&BasketCo. Shelby P
28 RiversidePad_._geCo. Riverside P
29 TimberProductsMich{Cliffs) Munising F

30 IOWA
• 30 FLS. BaconVeneerCo. GrundyCenter F

lowa MISSOURI
31 CrumblissWoodProducts Neosho P

Illinois 32 HoweLumber&VeneerCo. Neosho P
,33 39,43 33 MissouriValleyVeneer St.Joseph F

•34 34 PleasantHillVeneer(Vario) PleasantHill F
35 TiptonBoxCo. Caruthersville P

Missouri ILLINOIS
36 LawrenceBoxandBasket Cobden P

. ,

37 Swon:lsVeneerandLumberCo. RockIsland F
INDIANA

38 AdamsCustomVeneerCo. NewNbany F
MINNESOTA 39 Amos-HillAssociates Edinburg F

•Map Nameofmill Location Typei 40 B.L. Curry&SonsInc. NewAlbany F
1 AllenWoodProductsInc. Henderson C 41 ChesterB. StemInc. NewAlbany F
2 DiamondBrands,Inc. Cloquet C 42 Curry-MillerVeneersInc Indianapolis F

• 3 ElkRiverBoxFactory ElkRiver P 43 DavidR. WebbCo. Edinbupg F
. 4 LakewoodIndustries Hibbing C 44 EvansvilleVeneer&Lbr. Evansville F

WISCONSIN 45 HoosierVeneerCorp. Trafalgar F
5 BirchwoodLumber&Veneer Birchwood F,C 46 IndianaVeneersInc. Indianapolis F
6 BirchwoodManufacturing RiceLake F 47 JasperVeneerMillsInc. Jasper F
7 BirdsEye VeneerInc. Buttemut F 48 NationalVeneer&LumberCo. Seymour F
8 BrunetteIndustrialWoodProductsRiceLake C 49 NewNbanyBox&Basket NewNbany P

, 9 BrunetteBoxFactoryInc. RiceLake P 50 NorstamVeneersInc. Maudq)ort F
, 10 DufeckManufacturingCo. Denmark P 51 Piemon-HollowellCoInc Lawrenceburg F

11 EbnerBoxInc. Cameron P 52 Roberts&StrackVeneer Clarksville F
12 Fox-HasseManufacturingCorp De Forest C 53 ThiesingVeneerCompany Mooresville F

13 GoodmanForestIndustriesLtd Goodman F ' PrOnwzj_ productionby majorcategonj:
14 HatleyVeneerCo. Harley F
15 Ike InternationalCorp. Stanley C P: Packagfng and eontadnerveneer.

C =Commackd veneer/or Uemssuch as too_, novdaj16 Louisiana-Pacific Mellen F
17 MarionPlywoodCorp. Marion F st_cs, chopst/cks, dye boards, ¢¢ossban_, etc.

F = Faceveneer for furniture, cabinets,panels, door sldns,18 NewLinwoodInc. Gillette F
19 SeymourWoodenwareCo. Seymour P _g, or m'ddt,ec/ma'_ purposes.
20 WeberVeneer&Plywood Shawano C
21 WisconsinVeneerandPlywood Mattoon F

Figure 1.--Locatlon of active veneer mills in the North Central Region, 1988.
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foreign manufacturers have prompted many rqflls to U.S. increased from 120 million square feet in 1980
experiment withnew species and products to remain to 1.6 billion square feet in 1984, shipped 2.7 billion
competitive: square feet to the U.S. in 1987. Although total

hardwood plywood imports were down in 1988 to
near 1984 levels, they still comprise 74 percent of

NATIONAL OVERVIEW U.S. consumption. A bright spot for U.S. veneer
manufacturers is an expected steady rise in demand

National production of pre-finished hardwood ply- for hardwood veneer in Japan and Korea in the next
wood fell 13 percent in 1985-1986 while foreign ira- several years.
ports climbed 28 percent 2. Domestic production
rebounded in response to a stronger new housing Overall the trend for the near future is a modest 3 to

r market in i986 and faired much better in the hous- 5 percent annual increase in veneer production as
ing downturn of 1987-1988 than did imports. U.S. housing starts level off and then rise gently
Housing starts are a major indicator of hardwood through the mid 1990's. New or expanding export

I plywood demand in interior walls, kitchen and vanity markets for specialty veneer products such as
I cabinets, flush doors, flooring, and furniture (fig. 2). chopsticks and sheet veneers for packaging could

provide an additional boost. Products using species
Concerns over the rapid deforestation of the tropics not currently in high demand will have the greatest
and new international trade policies have caused potential to impact domestic production.
many changes in industry pattems in recent years.
Since 1984 the North Central Region's veneer pro-
duct.ion has risen a respectable 37 percent. How- LAKE STATF_
ever, U. S. exports of hardwood logs has doubled

during that sameperiod. This information is signifi- Production
cant when one considers the pressure in many
Pacific Rim countries to reduce log exports. Much of During 1988 loggers cut 95.2 million board feet of
the new development in this region has gone into the veneer logs in the Lake States, up 34.7 million board
value-added sector which should continue to provide feet from 1984. Red oak, hard maple, aspen, white
a strong source of imports to the U.S. market. Indo- birch and basswood accounted for 86 percent of total
nesia,_ whose exports of hardwood plywood to the Lake States production (fig. 3).

Hardwoodplywood imports Major production increases since 1984 were in aspen
4. ( Billionsquare feet) (13.0 million board feet), white birch (7.7 million

board feet), hard maple (5.8 million board feet), and
basswood (4.4 million board feet). Elm production
continued to fall because Dutch elm disease has

3 wiped out much of the Lake States elm resource.

• Log exports fell to a record low of 7.0 million board
Jl¢
¢ feet after reaching a record high of 13.7 million
:_ 2 U.S. housing starts board feet in 1984 as pine exports peaked and then

\r-" _ (Millionstarts) ,, dipped sharply with the opening of a new mill (fig. 4).
mOO _

1 .m_,_ ....-,,,,,,..... ,,,...... Principal export markets in 1988 were Indiana (3.0
"'........ million board feet), Canada (2.1 million board feet),

U.S. pre,finishedhardwoodplywood and Ohio (1.7 million board feet), minois, Iowa,
- . production(Billionsquarefeet) North Carolina, and Virginia received the remaining

exportsfrom the region.• " I " m - • I' • I '

1978" 1982 1986 1990 1994

Year

Figure 2 U.S. housing starts, U.S. hardwood ply- _ Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
wood production,, and hardwood plywood imports, Census. Current Industrial Report Series MA-24F.
1979-1988. U.S. housing start projections, 1989-
1994.

.
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Michigan producers cut 37.9 million board feet of
veneer logs, an increase of 19 percent since 1984.

Other Hard maple, red oak, and pine accounted for 71
species percent of the Michigan harvest. Pine harvesting for

[_ 1984 veneer has stabilized after a rapid surge from 240
Pine l 1988 thousand board feet in 1980 to 6.4 million board

feet in 1984 due to new market opportunities. The
1988 pine harvest leveled off at 6.2 million board

Basswood feet. Out-of-state markets took over 50 percent of
Michigan's output. Pine, hard maple, and oak were

'_ the dominant species shipped out-of-state.
Whitebirch

Red oak and aspen accounted for more than three-
fiiths of Wisconsin's harvest of 42.8 million board

Hardmaple feet. Exports to Michigan from Wisconsin returned
to higher levels (39 percent) with the re-opening of a
major Michigan mill Total production increased

Aspen 19.8 million board feet from 1984.

Principal species cut in Minnesota were white birch
Redoak (7.8 million board feet) and aspen (3.8 million board

feet). Together they accounted for more than three-
fourths of the total Minnesota harvest of 14.5 million

10 20 30 board feet.

Millionboardfeet

Mill Receipts
Figure 3._ Veneer production in the la_e States by

species group 1984 and 1988. Receipts at twenty-nine Lake States mills surged to
their highest in 30 years at 93.4 million board feet of
logs in 1988, up 43.3 million board feet from 1984.
Major increases in receipts were in aspen, birch, and

. maple (fig. 5). Imports continue to rebound after
hitting a 35-year low in 1980 and alter falling for all

15 reported years since 1966. However, imports from
_l Pine Canada have continued to fail since 1974 and are

ll Oak currently at a nominal level of 46 thousand board
171Hardmaple feet.

• I_ Otherspecies
--Q 10 Since the last veneer study in 1984 Wisconsin mills
_ reported major increases in basswood (4.4 million
l_ board feet), red oak (4.4 minion board feet), and hard
C
_o maple (2.8 million board feet); while declines were
- posted for aspen (2.8 million board feet) and yellow
_[ ' 5 ii-:i:i_:_::!:i_:_::!:i_::::!_ birch (1.6 million board feet). Michigan posted gains

__ _ _ _'_ in aspen (I 5.0 million board feet), pine (5.3 million
. board feet), and hard maple (2.7 million board feet);

declines were posted for pecan (2.8 million board
feet) and walnut (1.8 million board feet). Minnesota
reported a major increase in white birch (2.8 million

1.976 1980 1984 1988 board feet) and no serious declines.
Year

Overall, 1988 was a very good year in the _e
Figure 4.-- Veneer log exports from the Lake States States with receipts up 185 percent (25.5 million

region to other states and Canada for selected board feet) in Michigan, up 28 percent (9.2 million
years, 1976-1988. board feet) in Wisconsin, and up 284 percent (8.5

million board feet) in Minnesota.

. 4
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Figure 5,-- Veneer receipts in the Lake States by Figure 6.-- Lake States veneer production by year
major species group, 1958-1988. and type of product

Mill Residue s CENTRAL STATES

More than 98 percent of the coarse, fine, and bark Production
mill residues generated during 1988 was used.
Coarse residue was used mainly for industrial fuel Central States loggers cut 19.3 million board feet of
(52 percent), domestic fuel (10 percent), and miscel- veneer logs in 1988, down 13 percent from 1984 and
laneous products such as small dimension and the lowest annual recorded harvest since 1970.
specialty items (29 percent). Industrial fuel was the Recent results from the statewide inventory of
primal_ use for fine residue and bark. Indiana's forests indicate that although the volume

of trees with high quality logs is increasing slightly,
their relative abundance is declining. In short, good

Industry Outlook logs of desirable species are getting harder to find
and this trend is appearing throughout the region.

Lake States veneer log production will depend heav-
ily on the strength of the new housing and remodel- Three species fumished three-fourths of the volume:
ing industries, the strength of the American dollar,
theability of foreign plywood producers to compete Million
in our markets, and the extent of competitive inroads Species board feet
by the flakeboard industry. All segments of the Lake White oak 6.5
States veneer industry looked strong in 1988 with Walnut 4.3
commercial veneers showing an especially strong Red oak 3.3
retum to the marketplace (fig 6). The ability of the
industry to find niches for specialty veneers, such as
those that brought the resurgence of aspen and pine Production of an species except hard and soft maple
veneer to the region, will be crucial to the health of were down slightly in the Central States since 1984.
the Veneer industry. Although hard and soft maple veneer log production

3Mill resldue generated at veneer mills is classed as: (1) increased, their demand remained relatively low;
bark; (2) coarse (wood)--sultablefor chipping, such as both species had less than 1 million board feet.
veneer cores; (3)Jbw (wo(xl)--not sultable for chipping such
as veneer clippings.

5o



Exports stabilized at near 1984 levels with 5.5 Indiana's 16 veneer mills consumed more than 90
million board feet; prirn_ destinations were Ohio percent of the veneer log receipts in the Central
(16 percent), Canada (16 percent), Wisconsin (19 States, including more than 85 percent of all species
percent), and Michigan (36 percent), except aspen, elm, and cottonwood.

Indiana supplied three-fifths (I 1.3 million board feet) During the past 30 years, markets for Central States
of the Central States veneer log harvest and 70 veneer species have changed dramaUcally. Total
percent (7.7 million board feet) of the Indiana log receipts are down 25 percent since the late 50's and
volume remained in the State. Each of the other early 60's. Container veneer species such as cotton-
States cutbetween 2.0 and 3.2 million board feet. wood are no longer in strong demand. Recent trends

in furniture and paneling have increased the de-
Since 1984 Iowa was the only state in the Central mand for red and white oak while walnut demand
States with increased production for the domestic has diminished in volume and market share as

market-- a 36 percent gain, an increase of 755 prime logs have become scarce and expensive (fig. 8).
thousand board feet. Missouri production fell 40
percen t (1.3 million board feet), Indiana declined 15
percent (2.0 million board feet), and production fell Plant Residue
in Illinois by 5 percent (158 thousand board feet).J

Wood and bark residue have not been a disposal
problem since 1974. Ninety-seven percent of the

Mill Receipts coarse wood residue, 88 percent of the fine wood
residue, and 97 percent of the bark was used in

Twenty-four Central States veneer mills received 1988. Industrial fuel continued to be the leading use
30,2 million board feet of veneer logs in 1988, down for each residue category; other uses were in pulp
9 percent from the1984 total. Only the larger and manufacturing, mulch, livestock bedding, and
more efficient mills posted increases since 1984. domestic (household) fuel.
Eighteen states supplied 16.4 million board feet of
logs to Central States mills. States furnishing more
than 2 million board feet each were Kentucky, 40
Pennsylvania, Michigan, and Ohio (fig. 7). Major
imports included white oak from Tennessee, Ken-
tucky, and Ohio; red oak from Pennsylvania, Michi- 30
gan, and Ohio; pecan from Mississippi and Louisi-
ana; and black cherry from Pennsylvania. ]

m 20
O

.O

_o

. ._ 10

• " . :_:i:i:i:: 3.4

1958 1964 1970 1976 1982 1988

o., "_"_".......0.8 -_ Year

• . , e.ee
_]__._. veneer mills by species group, 1958-1988.

m

Figure 7.-- Million board feet of veneer logs produced
for delivery to all Central States mills in 1988.
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Industry Outlook APPENDIX

Most of the factors affecting future hardwood veneer Methods
log demand that were mentioned in the Lake States
Industry OuUook section of this paper will also affect All known veneer mills in the United States and
the central States. Unlike the _e States, however, Canada using North Central States timber reported
overall veneer production in the Central States has their veneer log receipts in 1988 by species groups
not risen significantly in recent years (fig. 9). and State of origin. For the wood and bark residue
Foreign compeUUon and the region's lack of diverse they generated in 1988, they reported (in percent)
specialty veneers is likely to continue to be a major the disposal of coarse wood residue (chippable), fine
threat to Central States veneer mills. Although wood residue, and bark in six disposal categories.
housing start projections show a near-term Their cooperaUon is gratefully acknowledged. Data

, downturn, the forecast is for an upswing during the were collected, using the formal questionnaire
early 90's and veneer markets should benefit with presented on the following three pages by this Sta-
slow steady growth, tion in cooperation with the Northeastern Forest

Experiment Station and the Indiana Department of
The rise in exports of hardwood logs will continue to Natural Resources. Data are not shown for logs
put pressure on domestic supplies of preferred exported to countries other than Canada. Canadian
species. The ability of smaller or less efficient mills mills are canvassed by the U.S. Forest Service
to draw on an increasingly stressed resource will be Northeastern Forest Experiment Station to verify
evidenced in declining receipts (veneer production), receipts. Logs exported overseas are not reported
The larger and more efficient mills will fare better as because of the difficulties associated with tracking
they expand into specialty markets and experiment logs not processed immediately by domestic or
with new species to maintain their competitive edge Canadian mills. Future studies will investigate the
in both foreign and domestic markets, possibility of tracking and reporting these logs,

which have increased dramatically in recent years,
based on port of shipment recOrds.

40 All board foot data in this report have been converted
IN Face to International 1/4-inch scale by applying a multi-
F'_ Packaging plier of I. 14 to all log volumes reported by veneer

30 mills in Doyle scale and applying a multiplier of 1.04
to all log volumes reported by mills in Scribner
Decimal C Scale. To convert to Doyle log scale,._?.

multiply the International scale volume by 0.8772.

20 To convert to Scribner Decimal C log scale, multiply
= the International scale volume by 0.9615.
_o
.._ .

Z

10

1980 1984 1988

' . Year

Figure 9.-- central States veneer production by year
and type of product
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NORTHCENTRALFORESTEXPERIMENTSTATION FormApproved
ForestService,U.S. Departmentof Agriculture OMBNo.0596-0010
•1992 FolwellAvenue
St. Paul,Minnesota 55108

VENEER LOGS AND BOLTS PROCESSED IN 1988

This form is for reporting the quantity of veneer logs and bolts processed by this plant in
1988, and the disposition of the wood residues resulting from this operation. All replies will
be held confidential and used only for aggregate statistical reports.

r- I Check here if wish to receive of the from thisyou a copy report resulting study.

Plant or company name:

Mailing address:

Plant location:

Person to contact about this report:

Plant operation in 1988 (Check one).

, I I Fulltime If plantwassoldorclosed,pleasereportonlythose
logsandboltsprocessedduring1988 beforetheplant

Parttime wassoldordiscontinuedoperations.Givethenew

H Closed ownersnameandaddressintheRemarkssectionon

page3 ofthisform.
Sold

r-] Check here if no veneer logs or bolts processed in 1988 and return the form.

DO NOTWRITE INTHIS BLOCK
• • Cols.1-5 = 61100

cou. I Prouc'l
xxx xx xxx I xx I

I Io2
6-8 9-10 11-13 14-15 47-49

A pre-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience.

This survey is authorized by PL 93-378 as amended by PL 94-588. Your cooperation is appreciated
and needed to make the results of this survey comprehensive, accurate, and timely, although you are
not required to respond.

• 8
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Section II. DISPOSAL OF PLANT RESIDUES IN 1988 BY TYPE AND USE

• ,.

" Instructions: Please enter your best estimate of the percentaqe of each type of plant residue that was
used for the various purposes indicated

Cole. 1:5 = 6259x

COARSE FINE
RESIDUES RESIDUES

BARK
(Suitable for chipping (Sawdust, veneer,
such as slabs, clippings, etc. not-.

DISPOSAL OF RESIDUE edgings,etc.) suitableforchipping)

1 2 3 4 5 6

Conifer Hardwood Conifer Hardwood Conifer Hardwood

XX XX XX XX XX XX

1. USED FOR:

a. Manufactureof fiberproductssuch as
pulp,hardboard,or roofingfelt % % % % % %1

b. Charcoalor chemicalWood 2 % % % % % %

c. Industrialfuel at thisor othermill % % % % % %3

d. Domestic householdfuel --
sold or given away 4 % % % % % %

e. Miscellaneous uses such as
livestock bedding, mulch, small

dimension, and specialty items, s % % % % % %

2. NOT USED: (Including land fill andresiduesburnedas waste. 6 % % °_o % % °_o

3. TOTAL loo % lOO% lOO% loo% lOO% loo %

Section III. Materiol sold to the OUlDindustry in 1988. bv tvoe:
• .

' Conifers Hardwoods

1. Total quantity sold Cordsor
Tons

2. Of the total quantity sold, what percent was from:

a. Coarse residues

b. Fine residues

c. Roundwood chipped at plant (excluding cores)

100% 100%

Remarks:

10



COMMON AND SCIENTIFIC NAMES OF TABLE TITLES
TREE SPEC_ MENTIONED IN THIS REPORT

Table 1.--Production and imports of veneer logs,
SOFTWOODS Lake States, 1988
PUle

Eastern white pine .... ......................... P/nus strobus Table 2.mVeneer log production and receipts in the
Red pine ........... ......... ........................ Pinus resinosa Imke States by species, 1984 and 1988
Jack pine ....................................... Pinus banksiana

Other soiIwoods Table 3.---Veneer log production by species group for
Spruce., .................................................... Picea spp. selected years, Lake States, 1946-1988
Balsam fir ... .................................... Abies balsamea
Eastem hemlock ......................... Tsuga canadensis Table 4.--Imke States veneer log production, re-
Tamarack ........ .................................... _ lartcina ceipts, exports and imports for selected

years, 1946-1988
HARDWOODS

White oak Table 5.---Veneer log receipts in the Lake States by
White oak ............................................ Querats alba species group for selected years, 1952-
Bur oak ..... .............................. Quercus macrocarpa 1988
Chinlmpin Oak ............. Quercus muehlenbergii
Swamp white oak ... ......................... Quercus bicolor Table 6._Percent veneer log production and receipts

Red oak in the Lake States by species, 1956 and
Northern red oak .............................. Quercus rubra 1988
Black oak ............. .......... ,.............. Quercus velutina
Pin oak ......................................... Quercus palustrts Table 7.--Residue produced at primary wood-using

Pecan (hickory) mills by type of material, by type of use,
Bittemut hickory ......................... Carya cordlformis Lake States, 1988
Pecan ............................................. Carga tlllnoensts

White birch ..................................... Betula papyrifera Table 8.--Production and imports of veneer logs,
Yellow birch .... ......................... Betula alleghaniensis Central States, 1988
Hard mapie

Black maple .......................................... Acer nlgnan Table 9.--Veneer log production and receipts in the
Sugar maple ........................ ........... Acer sacchanun Central States by species, 1984 and 1988

Soft maple
Red maple ............................................. Acer rubrum Table 10.---Veneer log production by species group
Silver maple ................................. Acer sacchartnum for selected years, Central States, 1956-

Beech .. ............................................ Fagus grand/fol/a 1988
Ash

Black ash .......................................... Fraxlnus nigra Table 11.--Veneer log receipts by species group for
White ash ................................. Frax/nus americana selected years, Central States, 1956-
Green ash ........................... Fraxinus pennsylvantca 1988.

Balsam poplar ........................... Populus balsamifera
Yellow-p0plar ............ : ............. Liriodendron tulipifera Table 12.--Percent veneer log production and
Aspen receipts in the Central States by species,

Bigtooth aspen ..................... Populus grand/dentata 1956 and 1988
Quaking aspen ........................ Populus tremuloides

Cottonwood.,.... .............................. Populus deltoides Table 13.--Residue produced at primary wood-using
Basswood ... ........................................ T//ta amer/cana mills by type of material, by type of use,
Black walnut ........................................ Juglans nlgra Central States, 1988

i Butternut ......... .................................. Juglans cineria
Black cherry ..................................... Pnmus serotina
Elm

American elm ............................... U/mus amer/cana
Rock elm .......................................... U/mus thomas//.

Slippery elm ......................................... U/mus rubra
Sycamore ................................... Platanus occidentalis

-
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Table 1.--Production and imports of veneer logs, Lake States, 1988

(In thousand board feet) 1/
o

Production by State 2/ Total Imports Total Total
regional Other regional regional

Species Michicjan Minnesota Wisconsin production U.S. Canada imports receipts 3/
Pine

Michigan 343 - 4,903 5,246 42 -- 42 5,288

Minnesota-Wisconsin 155 14 102 271 ...... 271

Exported 4/ 704 - -- 704 .......
Total 1,202 14 5,005 6,221 42 -- 42 5,559

Other softwoods

Michigan 235 -- 829 1,064 ..... 1,064

Total 235 -- 829 1,064 ...... 1,064

Ash

Michigan ' 727 .... 727 193 -- 193 920
Minnesota-Wisconsin 263 6 285 554 ...... 554

Exported 4/ 172 - -- 172 ........

' Total 1,162 6 285 1,453 193 -- 193 1,474

Aspen •

Michigan 4,704 -- 10,443 15,147 ..... 15,147

Minnesota-Wisconsin 272 3,760 2,055 6,087 10 -- 10 6,097

Total 4,976 3,760 12,498 21,234 10 -- 10 21,244

Basswood

Michigan 265 -- 9 274 ...... 274
Minnesota-Wisconsin 8_ 2 1,497 4,124 6,433 208 -- 208 6,641

Exported 4/ 12 .... 12 .......

Total 1,089 1,497 4,133 6,719 208 -- 208 6,915
• Beech

•• Michigan 246 - -- 246 ..... 246
Minnesota-Wisconsin 526 - 6 532 ..... 532

Exported 4/ 73 .... 73 ........
Total 845 - 6 851 ...... 778

Black cherry

. Michigan 207 .... 207 264 -- 264 471
Minnesota-Wisconsin 1 -- 18 19 ...... 19

Exported 4/ 185 .... 185 ........
Total 393 -- 18 411 264 -- 264 490

Butternut

Minnesota-Wisconsin .... 3 3 ...... 3

Total .... 3 3 ...... 3

• Cottonwood

Michigan 285 .... 285 114 -- 114 399
Minnesota-Wisconsin -- 347 262 609 28 -- 28 637

Total 285 347 262 894 142 -- 142 1,036

Elm

' Michigan 29 - -- 29 64 -- 64 93
Minnesota-Wisconsin .... 2 2 ..... 2

Exported 4/ 50 - -- 50 ........

Total 79 -- 2 81 64 -- 64 95

Hard maple

Michigan 6,471 - 318 6,789 48 -- 48 6,837

Minnesota-Wisconsin 6,507 - 2,941 9,448 ..... 9,448

Exported 4/ 1,838 2 10 1,850 .......

Total 14,816 2 3,269 18,087 48 -- 48 16,285

(Table 1 continued on next page)
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(Table I continued_

Production by State 2/ Total Imports Total Total
. regional Other regional regional

Species Michigan Minnesota Wisconsin production U.S. Canada imports receipts 3/

White birch

Michigan 988 .... 988 ...... 988

Minnesota-Wisconsin 87 7,803 245 8,135 ...... 8,135

Exported 41 11 - -- 11 .......

Total 1,086 7,803 245 9,134 --, -- - 9,123
Pecan

Michigan 49 - -- 49 20 -- 20 69
Minnesota-Wisconsin -- - 23 23 ...... 23

Exported 4/ 7 - -- 7 ........
Total 56 -- 23 79 20 -- 20 92

Red oak

Michigan 1,460 .... 1,460 437 -- 437 1,897

Minnesota-Wisconsin 2,598 713 13,033 16,344 226 45 271 16,615

Exported 4/ 2,082 22 188 2,292 ........

Total 6,140 735 13,221 20,096 663 45 708 18,512

Soft maple

Michigan 282 - -- 282 ..... 282

Minnesota-Wisconsi n 471 364 1,142 1,977 572 -- 572 2,549

Exported 41 2 - -- 2 .......

Total 755 364 1,142 2,261 572 -- 572 2,831

Sycamore

Michigan 11 - -- 11 57 -- 57 68
Total 11 .... 11 57 -- 57 68

Walnut

Michigan 2 .... 2 194 -- 194 196

Exported 4/ 448 .... 448 ...... 0

Total 450 ..... 450 194 -- 194 196

White Oak

Michigan 518 .... 518 2,640 -- 2,640 3,158

Minnesota-Wisconsin 3 11 1,387 1,401 19 -- 19 1,420

Exported 41 1,118 - 7 1,125 ........

Total 1,639 11 1,394 3,044 2,659 -- 2,659 4,578

Yellow birch

•Michigan 1,724 - -- 1,724 ...... 1,724

•Minnesota-Wisconsin 855 -- 425 1,280 -- 1 1 1,281

Exported 4/ 40 .... 40 ........

Total 2,619 - 425 3,044 -- 1 1 3,005

Yellow poplar

Michigan ........ 7 -- 7 7

Total ........ 7 -- 7 7

Other hardwoods
.

Michigan 72 - -- 72 15 -- 15 87
Total 72 - -- 72 15 -- 15 87

All species

Micttigan 18,618 - 16,502 35,120 4,095 -- 4,095 39,215

Minnesota-Wisconsin 12,550 14,515 26,053 53,118 1,063 46 1,109 54,227

Exported 4/ 6,742 24 205 6,971 .......

Total 37,910 14,539 42,760 95,209 5,158 46 5,204 93,442
1/ International 1/4-inch rule.

2/ Vertical columns of figures under box heading production by states present the amount of veneer logs cut in each state.

3/ Production minus exports plus imports.

4/ Veneer logs shipped to states outside the Lake States and to Canada.

.,
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Table 2.--Veneer log production and receipts in the Lake States by species, 1984 and 1988

(Inthousandboardfeet)1/

i

Production Receipts

Species 1984 1988 Chancje 1984 1988 Change
..

Pine 6,449 6,221 -228 162 5,559 5,397
Ash 1,506 1,453 -53 1,479 1,474 -5

Aspen 8,257 21,234 12,977 8,257 21,244 12,987

Basswood 2,326 6,719 4,393 2,467 6,915 4,448
Beech 775 851 76 540 778 238

Black cherry 234 411 177 176 490 314

Cottonwood 994 894 -100 1,051 1,036 -15
Elm 520 81 -439 424 95 -329

Hard maple 12,254 18,087 5,833 10,793 16,285 5,492

White birch 1,447 9,134 7,687 1,335 9,123 7,788
•Red oak 16,923 20,096 3,173 15,046 18,512 3,466

Soft maple 1,746 2,261 515 1,760 2,831 1,071
Walnut 457 450 -7 105 196 91

White oak 1,334 3,044 1,710 2,253 4,578 2,325

Yellow birch 4,164 3,044 -1,120 4,157 3,005 -1,152

• Other species 1,081 1,229 148 154 1,321 1,167

All species 60,467 95,209 34,742 50,159 93,442 43,283
1/International 1�4-inch rule.
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" Table 4.--Lake States veneer log production, receipts, exports and imports for

selected years, 1946-1988

(In million board feet) 1/

Produced in the Lake Total Total

States and received 2/ 3/ Lake States Lake States

Year at Lake States mills Exported Imported production receipts i
1946 109.7 0.9 5.9 110.6 115.6 I

1948 116.0 0.8 12.0 116.8 128.0 I
1950 86.0 0.6 15.7 86.6 10"f.7

1952 77.8 0.4 12.1 78.2 89.9
1954 71.6 0.4 12.1 72.0 83.7

1956 78.7 0.3 13.4 79.0 92.1

1958 51.5 1.2 6.0 52.7 57.5

1960 51.9 2.1 12.5 54.0 64.4
1963 45.0 5.5 7.7 50.5 52.7

1965 49.0 2.7 7.6 51.7 56.6
1966 45.8 5.1 9.6 50.9 55.4

1968 39.7 5.8 7.9 45.5 47.6

1970 31.4 3.0 5.6 34.4 37.0
1972 37.7 4.5 4.6 42.2 42.3

.

1974 63.4 5.3 4.1 68.7 67.5
1976 63.3 6.3 3.0 69.6 66.3

1980 56.6 7.5 2.1 64.1 58.7

1984 46.8 13.7 3.4 60.5 50.2

1988 88.2 7.0 5.2 95.2 93.4
1/ International 1�4-inch rule.

2/From Lake States to other States and Canada

3/From other States and Canada into Lake States.

°
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Table 6.-- Percent veneer log production and receipts in the Lake

States by species, 1956 and 1988
..

(Inpercent)

Production Receipts
Speciesgroup 1956 1988 1956 1988

Ash 0.9 1.5 0,8 1,6

Aspen 1.0 22,3 0,9 22,7

Basswood 13.0 7.1 11.5 7.4

Beech 7.2 0.9 6.2 0.8

Birch 25.7 12.8 30.9 13.0
Cottonwood 2.7 0.9 3.2 1.1

Elm 12.2 0.1 11.1 0.1
Hard maple 25.4 19.0 23.8 17.4

Soft maple 4.7 2.4 5.1 3.0
Oak 5.7 24.3 5.4 24.7

. Other species 1.5 8.7 1.1 8.1

All species 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Table 7.-- Residue produced at primary wood-using mills by type of material,

by type of use, Lake States, 1988

(In thousand tons, green weight)

Wood residue

County and Total Coarse 1/ Fine 2/ Bark

. type of use Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood
Michigan

Fiberproducts -- 2.11 ...... 2.11 ....
Industrialfuel 7:97 46.17 0.03 9.27 7.94 36.90 3.62 16.06
Domesticfuel -- 3.93 -- 3.93 ...... 1.92

; Miscellaneous3/ 4.93 14.14 4.93 12.29 -- 1.85 -- 0.65

Notused4/ -- 0.37 -- 0.14 -- 0.23 -- 0.10
/

Total 12.90 66.72 4.96 25.63 7.94 41.09 3.62 18.73

Minnesota
Industrialfuel -- 16.89 -- 6.49 -- 10.40 -- 6.58

Domesticfuel -- 0.08 -- 0.08 ........

Miscellaneous3/ -- 6.46 -- 2.43 -- 4.03 ....
Notused4/ -- 0.08 -- 0.03 -- 0.05 -- 0.02

Total -- 23.51 -- 9.03 -- 14.48 -- 6.60

Wisconsin

Fiberproducts -- 11.20 -- 4.47 -- 6.73 ....
Charcoal -- 0.08 -- 0.00 -- 0.08 ....

Industrialfuel 0.55 66.20 0.21 21.93 0.34 44.27 0.15 21.58
Domesticfuel -- 2.97 -- 2.97 ........

• , Miscellaneous3/ -- 2.36 -- 1.59 -- 0.77 ....

Not used4/ -- 3.22 -- 2.09 -- 1.13 -- 2.56
Total 0.55 86.03 0.21 33.05 0.34 52.98 0.15 24.14

All States

Fiberproducts -- 13.31 -- 4.47 -- 8,84 --
Charcoal -- 0.08 ...... 0.08 ....

Industrialfuel 8.52 129,26 0.24 37.69 8.28 91.57 3.77 44.22

Domesticfuel -- 6.98 -- 6.98 ...... 1.92

Miscellaneous3/ 4.93 22.96 4.93 16.31 -- 6.65 -- 0.65

'. Not used 4/ -- 3.67 -- 2.26 -- 1.41 -- 2.68
Total 13.45 176.26 5.17 67.71 8.28 108.55 3.77 49.47

1"/ Suitable for chipping such as slabs,edgings,veneer cores,etc.

2/Not su#able for chipping such as sawdust,veneer clippings,etc.
3) Livestock bedding, .mulch,small dimension, and specialty #ems.
4/Includes residue burned as waste.

,
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. Table 8.--Production and imports of veneer logs, Central States, 1988

(In thousandboard feet) 1/

ProductionbyState2/ Total Imports Total Total
regional Lake Other regional regional

.. Species Illinois Indiana Iowa Missouriproduction States U.S. imports receipts3/
Pine

Indiana ......... 1 342 343 343
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri .......... 222 222 222

Exported4/ -- 22 .... 22 .......
Total -- 22 .... 22 1 564 565 565

Other softwoods
Indiana -- 1 .... 1 -- 9 9 10
Total - 1 .... 1 -- 9 9 10

Ash
Indiana 15 256 .... 271 22 186 208 479
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri .......... 3 23 26 26

Exported4/ 21 178 .... 199 ........
Total 36 434 .... 470 25 209 234 505

Aspen
Exported4/ .... 10 -- 10 ........
Total .... 10 -- 10 .......

Basswood
Indiana -- 20 .... 20 -- 2 2 22

Exported4/ .... 208 , -- 208 .......
. Total -- 20 208 -- 228 -- 2 2 22

Beech
Indiana -- 1 .... 1 ...... 1
Total -- 1 .... 1 ...... 1

Black cherry
Indiana -- 10 3 -- 13 85 1,217 1,302 1,315
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri ........... 112 112 112

Exported4/ 1 95 .... 96 .......
Total 1 105 3 -- 109 85 1,329 1,414 1,427

Butternut
Indiana 2 1 .... 3 ...... 3
Total 2 1 .... 3 ..... 3

Cottonwood
Indiana -- 203 .... 203 -- 84 84 287

Iowa-Illinois-Missouri 6 .... 1,379 1,385 -- 171 171 1,556• .

Exported4/ -- 114 28 -- 142 ........
Total 6 317 28 1,379 1,730 -- 255 255 1,843

Elm
Indiana -- 8 .... 8 -- 10 10 18
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri -- 5 .... 5 28 8 36 41

. Exported4/ 24 62 14 -- 100 ..... 0
Total 24 75 14 -- 113 28 18 46 59

Gum
Indiana -- 49 .... 49 -- 16 16 65
Total -- 49 .... 49 -- 16 16 65

Hardmaple
Indiana 1 140 .... 141 288 32 320 461
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri ..... 23 23 23 -- 23 46

Exported4/ -- 210 9 -- 219 .......
Total 1 350 9 23 383 311 32 343 507

(Table8 continued on nextpage)
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(Table 8 continued)

_ ProductionbyState 2/ Total Imports Total Total
regional Lake Other regional regional

Species Illinois Indiana Iowa Missouriproduction States U.S. imports receipts3/
White birch

Indiana ........ 11 -- 11 11
Total ........ 11 -- 11 11

Pecan

Indiana 82 194 -- 147 423 1 1,715 1,716 2,139
Exported4/ - 21 .... 21 .......
Total- 82 215 -- 147 444 1 1,715 1,716 2,139

Redoak •

•Indiana 52 1,872 152 1 2,077 1,544 3,372 4,916 6,993
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri - 120 .... 120 -- 148 148 268

Exported41 54 779 232 -- 1,065 .......

T.otal 106 2,771 384 1 3,262 1,544 3,520 5,064 7,261
'Soft maple

Indiana 6 121 .... 127 2 47 49 176

Exported4/ .... 572 -- 572 ........
Total 6 121 572 -- 699 2 47 49 176

Sycamore
Indiana 15 183 251 -- 449 -- 76 76 525

Exported4/ -- 57 .... 57 ........
Total 15 240 251 -- 506 -- 76 76 525

Walnut

Indiana 804 1,511 314 160 2,789 352 1,169 1,521 4,310
• Iowa-IIlinois-Missouri 38 86 457 174 755 -- 80 80 835

•Exported4/ 88 493 185 13 779 ........
Total 930 2,090 956 347 4,323 352 1,249 1,601 5,145

White oak

Indiana 1,275 2,734 193 57 4,259 676 3,844 4,520 8,779
Iowa-Illinois-Missouri 40 25 160 3 228 23 55 78 306

Exported41 577 1,393 60 11 2,041 .......
Total 1,892 4,152 413 71 6,528 699 3,899 4,598 9,085

Yellow birch
Indiana .......... 40 -- 40 40
Total ......... 40 -- 40 40

Yellow poplar
Indiana 23 336 .... 359 -- 371 371 730
Iowa-'lllinois-Missouri 64 ...... 64 ..... 64

II Exported4/ -- 7 .... 7 ........

•1 Total 87 343 .... 430 -- 371 371 794
_3therhardwoods

- Indiana -- 16 .... 16 -- 2 2 18
I Total -- 16 .... 16 -- 2 2 18t

AI! species
Indiana 2,275 7,656 913 365 11,209 3,022 12,494 15,516 26,725

l Iowa-Illinois-Missouri 148 236 617 1,579 2,580 77 819 896 3,476

I Exported41 765 3,431 1,318 24 5,538 ........
= Total 3,188 11,323 2,848 1,968 19,327 3,099 13,313 16,412 30,201
' i/ International 1/4-inchrule.

I 2/ Vertical columns of figures under box headingproduction by states present theamount of veneer logs cut in each state.
, 3/ Production minus exportsplus imports.

4/. Veneer logs shipped to states outside the Central States and to Canada.
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Table 9.--Veneer log production and receipts in the Central States by species, 1984 and 1988
..

(In thousand board feet) 1/

Production , Receipts
Species 1984 1988 Change 1984 1988 Change

Pine 43 22 43 376 565 189
Ash 525 470 -55 604 505 -99

Basswood 155 228 73 14 22 8

Blackcherry 35 109 74 1,131 1,427 296

Cottonwood 2,070 1,730 -340 2,147 1,843 -304
Elm 25 113 88 122 59 -63
Gum 169 49 -120 184 65 -119

Hard maple 244 383 139 569 507 -62

Pecan (hickory) 566 444 -122 3,778 2,139 -1,639
Red oak 3,998 3,262 -736 7,781 7,261 -520

Soft maple 346 699 353 391 176 -215
Sycamore 329 506 177 354 525 171

Walnut 5,199 4,323 -876 4,681 5,145 464

White oak 7,562 6,528 -1,034 10,367 9,085 -1,282
Yellow-poplar 654 430 -224 638 794 156

Other species 179 31 -148 57 83 26

• . . All species 22,099 19,327 -2,772 33,194 30,201 -2,993
1/International 1�4-inch rule.
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Table 10.--Veneer log production by species group for selected years, Central States, 1956-1988
..

(In million board feet) 1/
.,

Species9roup
All Cotton- Hard Pecan Red Soft Syca- White Yellow- Other

Year. species wood Elm. maple IhickoryI oak maple more Walnut oak poplar species
1956 33.1 8.0 0.9 0.8 0.1 1.1 1.8 0.6 10.6 3.4 1.6 4.2

!958 " 32.4 8.9 0.6 1.1 0.1 1.0 0.5 0.5 10.8 2.6 1.1 5.2
_1960 39.9 11.2 2.0 1.2 0.1 1.5 1.2 2.5 13.2 1.6 1.6 3.8

1963 38.0 7.4 0.7 1.6 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.8 15.5 1.4 2.3 4.6
1966 36.7 6.2 0.7 2/ 1.4 1.1 2.3 0.5 1.0 14.7 1.9 3.0 3.9
1968 37.0 4.1 0.7 1.3 3.0 2.1 0.4 1.2 16.1 3.6 1.3 3.2
•:1970 23.5 4.8 O.6 0.8 1.5 1.3 0.5 1.3 8.1 1.7 0.8 2.1
1972 26.2 3.5 0.5 1.1 2.4 1.7 0.4 0.7 10.0 3.3 1.2 1.4
1.974 29.1 4.0 0.7 1.1 1.2 2.9 0.6 0.9 8.5 5.2 1.2 2.8
1976 27.4 2.3 3/ 0.4 1.0 3.8 0.9 0.6 7.5 7.7 1.3 1.9
1980 21.8 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.6 3.4 0.2 0.3 5.1 8.6 0.8 1.0
1984 22.1 2.1 3/ 0.2 0.6 4.0 0.3 0.3 5.2 7.6 0.7 1.1
1988 19.3 1.7 O.1 0.4 0.4 3.3 0.7 0.5 4.3 6.5 0.4 1.0

1/ International 1�4-inchrule.
2/Estimated.
3/Less than50 thousandboard feet.
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Table 1 l.--Veneer log receipts by species group for selected years, Central States, 1956-1988

(In million board feet) 1/

Species9roup
All Cotton- Hard Pecan Red Soft Syca- White Yellow- Other

Year species wood Elm maple (hickory) oak maple more Walnut oak poplar species
1956 44.4 10.9 0.8 1.2 0.6 1.3 0.8 1.3 11.4 6.7 2.8 6.6
1958 41.6 10.2 0.6 1.7 0.3 1.3 0.3 1.2 13.0 4.8 1_9 6.3

• .

1960 50.2 10.4 1.0 2.9 0.2 1.4 0.5 2.3 17.1 3.6 2.8 8.0
1963 52.2 8.6 1.0 3.1 1.6 0.9 0.8 2.0 21.2 2.3 2.8 7.9
1966 48.2 6.7 1.0 3.6 1.6 2.0 0.4 1.2 17.9 2.1 4.4 7.3
1968 48.8 5.7 1.0 2.7 4.9 2.3 0.5 1.1 18.4 5.2 1.9 5.1
1970 28.0 4.7 0.5 1.3 3.0 0.8 0.6 1.4 10.0 2.0 1.1 2.6

1972 35.1 4.9 0.3 2.4 5.7 1.6 0.5 0.9 11.0 4.0 1.2 2.6
1974 39.7 5.6 0.7 1.3 3.6 3.8 0.7 1.0 10.1 7.7 1.3 3.9

1976 36.1 2.6 0.2 1.4 4.3 3.1 0.5 0.6 8.3 10.8 1.4 2.9
1980 32.9 1.7 0.7 0.6 3.4 4.4 0.2 0.3 5.9 12.6 0.9 2.2
1984 33.2 2.1 0.1 0.6 3.8 7.8 0.4 0.3 4.7 10.4 0.6 2.4
1988 30.2 1.8 0.1 0.5 2.1 7.3 0.2 0.5 5.1 9.1 0.8 2.7

' 1/ International 1�4-inch rule.
2/ Estimated.
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Table 12.-- Percent veneer log production and receipts in the Central

States by species, 1956 and 1988

(in percent)

Production Receipts
Species group 1956 1988 1956 1988

, Cottonwood 24.2 9.0 24.5 6.1

Elm 2.7 0.6 1.8 0.2

Hard maple 2.4 2.0 2.7 1.7

Pecan (hickory) 0.3 2.3 1.4 7.1
Red oak 3.3 16.9 2.9 24.0

i

Soft maple 5.5 3.6 1.8 0.6

Sycamore 1.8 2.6 2.9 1.7
Walnut 32.0 22.4 25.7 17.0

' White oak 10.3 33.8 15.1 30.1
I

Yellow-poplar 4.8 2.2 6.3 2.6

Other species 12.7 4.7 14.9 8.8

All species 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

' 25



Table 13.-- Residue produced at primary wood-using mills by type of material,
. " by type of use, Central States, 1988

(In thousand tons, green weight)

Wood residue
Countyand Total Coarse 1/ Fine 2/ Bark
type of use Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood Softwood Hardwood
Indiana

..

Fiber products -- 3.29 -- 3.29 ........

Industrialfuel 0.70 45.12 0.27 16.29 0.43 28.83 0.19 12.29
Domesticfuel -- 0.19 -- 0.19 ........

Miscellaneous3/ -- 2.14 -- 0.79 -- 1.35 -- 2.75
Not used 4/ . -- 2.79 -- 0.00 -- 2.79 ....

Total 0.70 53.53 0.27 20.56 0.43 32.97 0.19 15.04
IIIinois-Iowa-Missouri

J

Fiberproducts -- 0.54 -- 0.45 -- 0.09 -- 0.88

Industrialfuel -- 3.27 -- 1.34 -- 1.93 -- 0.95

Domesticfuel -- 0.20 -- 0.20 ...... 0.15
Miscellaneous3/ -- 0.42 ...... 0.42 -- 0.23

Notused4/ 0.45 2.18 0.17 0.55 0.28 1.63 0.13 0.50
Total 0.05 6.61 0.17 2.54 0.28 4.07 0.13 1.83

f

All States

Fiberproducts -- 3.83 -- 3.74 -- 0.09 -- 0.88
' Industrialfuel 0.70 48.39 0.27 17.63 0.43 30.76 0.19 13.24

Domestic fuel -- 0.39 -- 0.39 ...... 0.15

Miscellaneous 3/ -- 2.56 -- 0.79 -- 1.77 -- 2.75
Not used 4/ 0.45 4.97 -- 0.55 0.28 4.42 0.13 0.50

Total 0.98 60.14 0.27 23.10 0.71 37.04 0.32 17.52

• . 1/ Suitable for chipping such as slabs,edgings,veneer cores,etc.
2/ Not suitable for chipping such as sawdust,veneer clippings,etc.

3/ Livestock bedding, mulch, small dimension, and specialty items.
4/ Includes residue burned as waste.
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